
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

April 5, 2010

Mr. Ronald J:/Bounds
Assistant Cit):, AttolTIey
City of Corpus Christi
P.O. Box 9277
Corpus Christ:i, Texas 78469-9277

0R2010-04739

Dear Mr. Bounds:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosme under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenmlent Code. Yourrequest was
assigned ID# 374860.

The City ofC6rpus Christi (the "city") received a request forpetname and breed infolTIlation
contained in tlle city's petdatabase. l You claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted
from disclosufe lUlder section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code. We have considered the
exception you'; claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

We note the £equestor has excluded fl.-om her request confidential infolTIlation about pet
owners. Any ~uch infolTIlation in the requested inf011l1ation is not responsive to this request.
The city need not release non-responsive information and this ruling will not address it. We
have marked a representative sample of the inf011l1aticin that is responsive to this request.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govermnent Code excepts from disclosme "infonnation considered
to be confidel).tial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses infolTIlation protected by other statutes, including
section 826.0311 of the Health and Safety Code, which provides in relevant pmi:

(a) Inf(1lTIlation that is contained in a municip al or county registly ofdogs and
cats under Section 826.031 that identifies or tends to identify the owner or an

"

I We note that the requestor clarifiedherrequest. See Gov't Code § 552.222(b) (govemmental body
may conm1Unicat~with requestor for plU-pose of clarifying or nanowing request for information).
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address, telephone number, or other personally identifying infol111ation ofthe
ownerofthe registered dog or cat is confidential and not subject to disclosure
under Chapter 552, Govenunent Code.

(b) The infonnation may be disclosed only to a govenunental entity for
purposes related to the protection ofpublic health and safety. A govenmlental
entity that receives the infol111ation must maintain the confidentiality of the
infonnation, may not disclose the infonnation under Chapter 552,
Govermnent Code, and may not use the infol111ation for a purpose that does
not directly relate to the protection ofpublic health and safety.

Health & Safety Code § 826.0311(a), (b). You state the submitted infol111ation constitutes
the city's pet registry records. Based upon your representations and our review, we agree the
submitted infol111ation consists ofinfol111ation contained in the city's pet registry. However,
section 826.0311 only provides for the confidentiality of infonnation that identifies or tends
to identify th~ owner or an address, telephone munber, or other personally identifying
infonnation ofthe owner ofthe registered dog or cat. In this instance, none ofthe responsive
information identifies an owner or consists of an address, telephone number, or other
personally identifying infol111ation of all owner of a registered dog or cat. Therefore,
section 826.0~11(a) is not applicable to anypOliion ofthe responsive infonnation and it may
not be withheld on that basis. As you raise no fmiher exceptions against disclosure, the
responsive infol111ation must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the p31iicular infol111ation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

Sincerely,;,

~

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenunental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlil1dex orl.php,
or call the Qffice of the Attol11ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-,6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
information m;tder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-67U>J-1....---..

Chris Schulz
Assistant Attol11ey General
Open Records Division

CS/cc
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Ref: ID# 374860

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


